
 
 
HSCC/SES/MOT/Shimla/2019       Date : 26.03.2019 
 
All Bidders 
 

Amendment –VI 
 
Project: Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Modular Operation Theatre 
andMinor Operation Theatre for Super Speciality Block at Indira Gandhi Medical College, 
Shimla,H.P. 
 
IFB No. HSCC/SES/MOT/SSB/Shimla/2019 dated 31.01.2019 
 
This has reference to above IFB. 
 
The following Amendment may be noted which shall be treated as part of the tenders 
document and to be submitted duly signed & stamp along with tender. 
 
Sr. No. Bidders’ Queries Reply 
1 Para 2, Page 1 

 
Wall & Ceiling System  (SMS) 
 
As, Wall & Ceiling System (SMS) is important 
part of Modular Operation Theatre; for 
authenticity and genuiness of the product, the 
certification should be European CE Certified 
with notified 4 digit body no. / UL Listed.  
 
We requested earlier also but no amendment have 
been issued so far. We request you to kindly 
incorporate. 

Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 
 

2 Para 1, Page 5 
 
Touch Screen Control Panel  
(CE or UL Listed) 
 
Amendment IV dated 18.03.2019 
 
Please refer to the Touch Screen Control Panel;  
as per Amendment-IV dated 18.03.02019 it is 
amended to CE or UL Listed.  
As per BOQ, Touch Screen Control Panel is 
Imported.  
 
This has become contradictory item, as per 
certification it is indigenous whereas as per BOQ 
it is imported. The bidder will play with 
contradiction.  

Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 



 
Since as per BOQ, Touch Screen Control Panel is 
Imported, therefore for quality product, item 
should be called Imported.  
 
As per PGIMER Sangrur MOT Tender, the item 
is Imported. 
 
We request this should be strictly applied. 

3 Page 7 & 8 
 
10. Hermetically Sealed Doors 2.1 (H) x 1.5  
10B. Double Leaf Door System (2.1 x 1.5) 
10C. Single Leaf Hinge Door System (2.1 x 1.0) 
 
In BOQ, Hermetically Sealed Door 2 sizes are 
mentioned: 2100 x 1500 mm and 2100 x 1000 
mm whereas in Tech. Specs. it is Hermetically 
Sealed Door 2100 x 1500; Double Leaf Door 
System 2.1 x 1.5 & Single Leaf Hinge Door 2.1 x 
1.0.  
 
BOQ is not matching with Technical Specs. 
Technical Specifications Viz-a-viz BOQ is 
contradicting. Please confirm. 

BOQ will prevail. 

4 Ref. Touch Screen Control Panel – As per 
Amendment No.4, you have amended it to CE or UL 
Listed.  
 
Please clarify whether you need an indigenous 
product or imported one.  
 

Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 

5 Ref. Laminar Air Flow System –  
 
Please clarify whether this product is of indigenous 
make or imported.   

Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 

6 Ref. Online Central UPS – We are in receipt of 
Amendment -4 for online UPS wherein it is mentioned 
that incase OT’s are at different floor, then No. of UPS 
and standby for each floor will be provided along with 
UPS wiring –  
 
We therefore request you to kindly provide OT 
Complex Drawing with OT Room and UPS Room 
marking in the drawings to enable us to quote as per 
your requirement. Since online UPS is very costly 
equipment, hence indicative rates can’t be quoted in 
tender based on assumptions.   
 

Tender terms & conditions 
prevail. 

7 Please refer to Item Sr. No.20 of BOQ – Isolation 
Transformer – As per technical amendment issued, it 
has been amended to 20 KVA instead of 25 KVA but 
the same has not been amended in the BOQ.  
 

Revised BOQ is attached. 



You are requested to kindly amend the same 
accordingly. 
 

 
All other terms & conditions remain unchanged. 
 

Sr. Chief General Manager -I, HSCC (I) Ltd. 
For and behalf of Principal, IGMC, Shimla 


